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What’s important 
to you?

National

The five most important attributes Australians 

value include feeling safe (67%), high quality 

health services (60%), affordable decent 

housing (58%), good job prospects (41%) and 

reliable and efficient public transport (33%). 

These top five values remain fairly consistent 

across major capital cities on the east coast, 

however, in Adelaide, Perth, Hobart and Darwin, 

reliable public transport is less important than 

access to the natural environment.

Melbourne has for many years been regarded 

as Australia’s most liveable city, however, when 

it comes to how residents actually feel about 

where they live, Canberra comes out on top.

Feeling safe Good job prospects Reliable & efficient
public transport

High quality
health services

Affordable,
decent housing

67% 60% 58% 41% 33%



Life in Australia 
Index

AUS

0

The Life in Australia Index scores (0-100) The Life in Australia Index is a measure of Australian states’ liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.
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Melbourne

Your City | What’s most important to you
MOST LIVEABLE CITY

6TH

Feeling safe Good job prospectsHigh quality
health services

Affordable,
decent housing

69% 59% 53% 36%

Reliable & efficient
public transport

39%

Melbourne has for many years been regarded 

as Australia’s most liveable city, however, when 

it comes to how residents actually feel about 

where they live, Melburnians are feeling less 

safe than ever before despite overall crime 

figures falling in 2018. Well-publicised gang-

related violence and one-off attacks in major 

public places, like Bourke Street, may be driving 

fear and contributing to the perception that 

Melbourne isn’t as safe as it was five years ago. 

Social cohesion has also continued to decline 

over the last five years. 
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Sydney
Sydney residents have ranked their city as the 

second most unliveable in Australia for the third 

year in a row. Despite 18 months of continued 

falling house prices, Sydneysiders feel 

affordable decent housing is more out 

Feeling safe Good job prospectsHigh quality
health services

Affordable,
decent housing

63% 57% 57% 36%

Reliable & efficient
public transport

46%

Your City | What’s most important to you

of reach than ever before. Of the sixteen 

attributes measured in the study, affordable 

decent housing in Sydney ranked the lowest 

nationally, showing steep decline over the last 

12 months. 

7TH

MOST LIVEABLE CITY
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Brisbane
While perceptions of Brisbane’s liveability 

remain among the highest in the country, 

Brisbane residents have reported significant 

declines within the most their important 

categories. The most important attributes

that Brisbane residents believe make

somewhere a good place to live include feeling 

safe (70%), affordable decent housing (60%), 

high quality health services (59%), good job 

prospects (43%) and reliable and efficient public 

transport (36%). 

Your City | What’s most important to you

Feeling safe High quality
health services

Affordable,
decent housing

70% 60% 59% 36%40%

Good job prospects Reliable & efficient
public transport

4TH

MOST LIVEABLE CITY
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Perth

Your City | What’s most important to you

Perth has jumped two spots from 2018 to 

become Australia’s second most liveable city 

in terms of resident perceptions. 

Perth residents ranked a prosperous economy 

higher on the importance scale than any other 

major city in Australia following the economic 

upturn the city has recently experienced.

With dramatic increases in key categories 

including affordable decent housing, good job 

prospects and a prosperous economy, Perth’s 

2019 rating demonstrates a significant 

improvement in the city’s market since being 

ranked the least livable city in the 2017.

Feeling safe High quality
health services

Affordable,
decent housing

72% 57% 56% 34%39%

Good job prospects Access to the natural 
environment

2ND

MOST LIVEABLE CITY



How Perth rates living in their local area (0 poor - 10 very good)
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Feeling safe High quality
health services

Affordable,
decent housing

69% 62% 62% 34%43%

Adelaide
With a growing economy and job prospects on 

the rise, Adelaide has become Australia’s third 

most liveable city. The most important 

attributes that Adelaide residents believe make 

somewhere a good place to live include feeling 

safe (69%), high quality health services (62%),

affordable decent housing (62%), good job 

prospects (43%) and access to the natural 

environment (34%). Along with Perth and 

Hobart, Adelaide values access to the natural 

environment more than reliable and efficient 

public transport.

Your City | What’s most important to you 3RD

MOST LIVEABLE CITY

Good job prospects Access to the natural 
environment
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Feeling safe High quality
health services

Affordable,
decent housing

67% 64% 56% 40%41%

Hobart
Hobart’s housing price boom is taking its toll, 

with residents feeling more pessimistic about 

access to affordable decent housing than ever 

before. As a result, Hobart has slipped from 

second on the list of Australia’s most liveable 

cities to fifth.  With Hobart median house prices 

currently at peak, affordable decent housing 

in the local community is declining.

This year, the rating has seen a dramatic fall 

and is now the attribute Hobart residents feel 

least positive about.  Hobart residents feel the 

safest where they live than any other capital 

cities in Australia.

Your City | What’s most important to you

Good job prospects Access to the natural 
environment

5TH

MOST LIVEABLE CITY
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How Hobart rates living in their local area (0 poor - 10 very good)
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Feeling safe High quality
health services

Affordable,
decent housing

64% 57% 57% 38%41%

Good job prospects High quality education 
opportunities

Melbourne has for many years been regarded 

as Australia’s most liveable city, however, when 

it comes to how residents actually feel about 

where they live, Canberra comes out on top for 

the third consecutive year.

Although the feeling of Canberrans mirrors that 

of other states for key attributes like housing 

and health services, overall, they consistently 

feel more positive about more attributes across 

the board than all other states.

Your City | What’s most important to you
MOST LIVEABLE CITY

1 ST

Australian Capital Territory
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30%

A prosperous economy

Darwin
According to those that live there, Darwin is the 

least liveable capital city in Australia. 84% of 

people in Darwin ranked access to affordable 

decent housing in their top five most important 

attributes in making somewhere a good place 

to live, but felt the city didn’t deliver, despite 

the median price siting at just $442,000.

Interestingly, residents were less concerned 

with feeling safe than any other capital city.

Your City | What’s most important to you

Affordable,
decent housing

84%

High quality
health services

64% 60%

Good job prospects Feeling safe

55%

MOST LIVEABLE CITY

8TH
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How Darwin rates living in their local area (0 poor - 10 very good)
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Appendix

Australia

Feeling safe

High quality health services

Affordable decent housing

Good job prospects

Reliable and efficient public transport

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

High quality education opportunities

A prosperous economy

Opportunity for all

A strong sense of community

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

A lack of road congestion

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

Life in Australia Index (0-100)
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The Life in Australia Index is a measure of Australia's liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.
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Melbourne

Feeling safe

High quality health services

Affordable decent housing

Reliable and efficient public transport

Good job prospects

High quality education opportunities

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

A prosperous economy

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

Opportunity for all

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

A strong sense of community

A lack of road congestion

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

Life in Melbourne Index (0-100)

Life in Melbourne Ranking

Median price (all property types)

Sample size
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3
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What makes 
somewhere a good 
place to live in 2019

Life in Melbourne Index

The Life in Melbourne index is a measure of Melbourne’s liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.
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How well does your local area perform? (0-poor – 10-very good)
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Sydney

Feeling safe

Affordable decent housing

High quality health services

Reliable and efficient public transport

Good job prospects

High quality education opportunities

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

A prosperous economy

Opportunity for all

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

A strong sense of community

A lack of road congestion

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Life in Sydney Index (0-100)

Life in Sydney Ranking

Median price (all property types)
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What makes 
somewhere a good 
place to live in 2019

Life in Sydney Index

The Life in Sydney index is a measure of Sydney’s liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.

2015 2016 2017 2018 NOW

How well does your local area perform? (0-poor – 10-very good)
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Brisbane

Feeling safe

Affordable decent housing

High quality health services

Good job prospects

Reliable and efficient public transport

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

High quality education opportunities

A prosperous economy

Opportunity for all

A strong sense of community

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

A lack of road congestion

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

Life in Brisbane Index (0-100)

Life in Brisbane Ranking

Median price (all property types)

Sample size

60.3

4

$450,000 (JAN)

1371

61.6

5

$463,000 (JAN)

732
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4
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62.8

3

$495,000 (JAN)

1118

60.2

4

$497,000 (MAR)

1036
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What makes 
somewhere a good 
place to live in 2019

Life in Brisbane Index

The Life in Brisbane Index is a measure of Brisbane’s liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.

2015 2016 2017 2018 NOW

How well does your local area perform? (0-poor – 10-very good)
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Perth

Feeling safe

Affordable decent housing

High quality health services

Good job prospects

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

A prosperous economy

High quality education opportunities

Reliable and efficient public transport

A strong sense of community

Opportunity for all

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

A lack of road congestion

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

Life in Perth Index (0-100)

Life in Perth Ranking

Median price (all property types)

Sample size

59.1

7

$525,000 (JAN)

916
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4

$510,000 (JAN)

491

58.2

8

$493,800 (JAN)
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62.2

4

$480,000 (JAN)

769

62.0

2

$475,000 (MAR)

667
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What makes 
somewhere a good 
place to live in 2019

Life in Perth Index

The Life in Perth Index is a measure of Perth’s liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.

2015 2016 2017 2018 NOW

How well does your local area perform? (0-poor – 10-very good)
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Adelaide

Feeling safe

High quality health services

Affordable decent housing

Good job prospects

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

Reliable and efficient public transport

High quality education opportunities

A prosperous economy

Opportunity for all

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

A strong sense of community

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

A lack of road congestion

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

Life in Adelaide Index (0-100)

Life in Adelaide Ranking

Median price (all property types)

Sample size

61.7

2

$390,000 (JAN)

881

62.3

2

$400,000 (JAN)

505

60.3

5

$412,500 (JAN)
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61.8

5

$430,000 (JAN)

757

61.1

3

$445,000 (MAR)

663

69%
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62%
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What makes 
somewhere a good 
place to live in 2019

Life in Adelaide Index

The Life in Adelaide Index is a measure of Adelaide’s liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.

2015 2016 2017 2018 NOW

How well does your local area perform? (0-poor – 10-very good)
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Hobart

High quality health services

Feeling safe

Affordable decent housing

Good job prospects

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

High quality education opportunities

A prosperous economy

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

Opportunity for all

Reliable and efficient public transport

A strong sense of community

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

A lack of road congestion

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Life in Hobart Index (0-100)

Life in Hobart Ranking

Median price (all property types)

Sample size

59.9

5

$330,000 (JAN)

146

62.7

1

$335,000 (JAN)

90

61.5

3

$350,000 (JAN)

110

64.8

2

$375,000 (JAN)

130

59.9

5

$427,650 (JAN)

118

67%

64%

56%

41%

40%

35%

32%

29%

27%

23%

22%

21%

13%

11%

11%

6%

5.9

7.3

6.1

3.9

8.0

5.6

4.6

6.1

5.3

5.0

6.6

6.3

5.8

6.9

5.4

6.7

5.8

8.0

6.1

4.1

8.7

5.6

4.8

6.9

5.4

5.5

7.1

6.7

5.8

6.6

5.5

6.4

5.7

7.6

5.9

4.2

8.2

6.0

4.9

6.8

6.0

5.1

6.6

6.5

6.1

6.6

5.8

6.7

6.1

7.7

6.1

5.0

8.1

6.4

5.7

6.8

6.0

5.9

6.8

6.8

6.6

6.6

6.1

7.0

5.1

7.4

4.9

4.9

8.2

6.4

5.4

6.6

6.0

5.2

6.5

6.2

6.0

5.2

6.1

6.9

What makes 
somewhere a good 
place to live in 2019

How well does your local area perform? (0-poor – 10-very good)

Life in Hobart Index

The Life in Hobart Index is a measure of Hobart’s liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.

2015 2016 2017 2018 NOW



Appendix

Australian Capital Territory

Feeling safe

High quality health services

Affordable decent housing

Good job prospects

High quality education opportunities

Reliable and efficient public transport

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

Opportunity for all

A prosperous economy

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

A strong sense of community

A lack of road congestion

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Life in Australian Capital Territory Index (0-100)

Life in Australian Capital Territory Ranking

Median price (all property types)

Sample size

63.3

1

$500,000 (JAN)

195

60.6

7

$515,000 (JAN)

111

63.5

1

$530,000 (JAN)

131

65.9

1

$580,000 (JAN)

171

62.3

1

$595,000 (MAR)

162

64%

57%

57%

41%

38%

36%

35%

32%

27%

23%

23%

21%

20%

12%

11%

5%

7.6

6.3

4.7

5.3

7.0

5.2

7.6

7.0

6.0

6.0

6.8

6.3

6.3

7.2

5.9

7.1

7.2

6.0

4.5

5.3

6.8

4.8

7.2

6.8

6.1

5.8

6.5

6.0

6.0

6.9

5.6

6.1

7.2

6.6

4.5

5.8

7.0

5.4

7.6

6.9

6.1

6.4

6.7

6.5

6.2

6.8

6.0

6.9

7.2

6.9

5.2

6.1

7.0

5.8

7.4

7.0

6.3

6.6

7.0

6.5

6.5

7.0

6.3

7.1

7.2

6.3

4.4

5.9

6.9

5.4

7.3

6.8

6.2

6.3

6.7

6.2

6.1

6.4

5.8

6.6

What makes 
somewhere a good 
place to live in 2019

Life in Australian Capital Territory Index

The Life in Australian Capital Territory Index is a measure of Australian Capital Territory’s liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.

2015 2016 2017 2018 NOW

How well does your local area perform? (0-poor – 10-very good)



Appendix

Darwin

Affordable decent housing

High quality health services

Good job prospects

Feeling safe

Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and healthcare with relative ease

A prosperous economy

Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green spaces)

A strong sense of community

Opportunity for all

A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences

High quality education opportunities

Reliable and efficient public transport

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in harmony, etc)

A lack of road congestion

The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

Life in Darwin Index (0-100)

Life in Darwin Ranking

Median price (all property types)

Sample size

54.3

8

$525,000 (JAN)

49

53.1

8

$525,000 (JAN)

24

61.8

2

$500,000 (JAN)

44

54.0

8

$465,833 (JAN)

47

54.1

8

$442,000 (MAR)

39

84%

64%

60%

55%

30%

30%

28%

28%

25%

21%

17%

16%

15%

14%

8%

3%

3.0

4.7

5.7

5.7

6.3

5.5

6.7

5.9

5.5

4.7

5.5

6.3

6.7

6.8

6.4

4.8

2.5

5.4

6.0

5.7

7.6

5.9

8.0

5.9

4.6

4.0

3.6

4.1

6.2

8.0

6.2

5.5

4.1

6.4

7.0

5.8

7.3

6.7

7.5

6.3

6.3

5.5

6.3

6.2

5.7

7.8

6.8

5.6

4.5

4.6

4.9

5.8

6.4

4.9

7.2

5.7

6.5

5.8

5.1

4.1

6.3

6.0

5.4

5.2

4.6

5.3

4.9

5.4

6.0

4.6

7.3

5.7

5.1

4.8

5.0

5.1

6.4

7.1

5.7

4.8

What makes 
somewhere a good 
place to live in 2019

Life in Darwin Index

The Life in Darwin Index is a measure of Darwin’s liveability. The index is created by multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.

2015 2016 2017 2018 NOW

How well does your local area perform? (0-poor – 10-very good)
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About Life in Australia

The Life in Australia study was conducted between 1 and 31 October 2018 using the Ipsos i-Say online panel. Sample: n=9,515 Australians. 

Conducted yearly since 2014, Life in Australia is the nation’s largest annual ongoing study of community values and liveability.

The Life in Australia Index scores (0-100) The Life in Australia Index is a measure of Australian states’ liveability. The index is created by 

multiplying and then summing attributes’ ‘importance’ and ‘performance’ scores.

Median sale price: The price of a property that falls in the middle of the total number of properties sold over the preceding 12 month period for 

'1 year' trends & calendar year for '10 years' trends. Data supplied by Hometrack Australia Pty Ltd.

Life in Australia is the nation’s largest annual study of community values and liveability. Life in Australia provides a deep understanding as to what 

citizens across the nation believe makes somewhere a good place to live, how liveable local areas across Australia are at a point-in-time, and 

whether local areas are becoming more or less liveable over-time. Ipsos has conducted the Life in Australia annually since 2014.

About Ipsos: 

Ipsos is a global leading market and social research agency. At Ipsos we are passionately curious about people, markets, brands and society. 

We deliver information and analysis that makes our complex world easier and faster to navigate and inspires our clients to make smarter decisions.

The median sales information is current as at the publication date only.  The median sales information is based on Third Party Content (within the 

meaning of our website terms of use).  realestate.com.au Pty Ltd does not make any warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of 

the information or accept any liability arising in any way from any omissions or errors. The information should not be regarded as advice or relied 

upon by you or any other person and we recommend that you seek professional advice before making any property decisions.




